PLS PLANTATIONS BERHAD
(Company No : 160032-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The MFRS Framework is a mandatory for adoption by all Entities Other Than Private Entities, with the

exception of entities subject to the application of MFRS 141 Agriculture and/or IC Int 15 Agreements for

the Construction of Real Estate ("Transitioning Entities"). The Group falls within the definition of

Transitioning Entities and the financial statements for the annual period beginning on 1 April 2018 will be

prepared in accordance with the MFRS and International Financial Reporting Standards.

In conjunction with the planned convergence of Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") with International

Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, the MASB

issued a new approved accounting standard framework, the MFRSs, for application in the annual periods

beginning on or after 1st January 2012.

- 5 -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

(These figures have not been audited)

(unaudited)

Previously

stated under

FRS

Effects on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

under MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

   130,507   (1,268)   129,239

   26,375   5,546   31,921

   519,587   (519,587)   -

   -   172,158   172,158
   -   3,503   3,503

   -   2,546   2,546

   32,478   88,353   120,831

   267,288   (267,288)   -

   127,975   (76,686)   51,289

   129,650   (81,481)   48,169

   131,623   -   131,623

   29,048   3,588   32,636

   586,945   (586,945)   -

   -   170,226   170,226
   3,453   3,453

   -   1,799   1,799

   36,394   77,719   114,113

   295,867   (295,867)   -

   141,545   (92,822)   48,723

   142,406   (96,910)   45,496

(unaudited)

Previously

stated under

FRS

Effects on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

under MFRS

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Fair value change in biological assets   -   580   580

Cost of sales   (67,375)   16,478   (50,897)

(Loss)/Profit before tax   (5,102)   17,058   11,956

Tax   (136)   (2,536)   (2,672)

(Loss)/Profit for the period   (5,238)   14,522   9,284

Biological assets

Biological assets

The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the financial statements as a result of the transition to the

MFRS framework are as follows:

Current assets

Equity

Retained profits

(I) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Forest plantation project

Plantation development expenditure

Bearer plants

Biological assets

31 March 2018

(II) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Equity

Biological assets

Deferred tax liabilities

Revaluation reserve

Non-Controlling interests

Plantation development expenditure

Current assets

Non-current assets

Retained profits

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

Bearer plants

Property, plant and equipment

Revaluation reserve

Non-Controlling interests

Deferred tax liabilities

Forest plantation project

Corresponding preceeding 12 months quarter ended

Non-current assets

- 6 -

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

(These figures have not been audited)

Owners of the Parent   (3,916)   10,634   6,718

Non-controlling interests   (1,322)   3,888   2,566

   (5,238)   14,522   9,284

Owners of the Parent   (35,202)   41,920   6,718

Non-controlling interests   (13,570)   16,136   2,566

   (5,238)   58,056   9,284

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

2019 2018 2019 2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Segment Revenue (Restated) (Restated)

Construction   -   360   -   1,432

Plantation 12,955   13,805   63,195   75,206

12,955   14,165   63,195   76,638

Elimination of inter-segment revenue -   -   -   -

Total 12,955   14,165   63,195   76,638